



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JASON WHITE,	§	
	§	No. 328, 2020
Defendant Below,	§	
Appellant,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff Below,	§	
Appellee.	§	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Matthew C. Bloom, Esq. (# 5867)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French St., 7th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Date: March 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	ii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument.....	9
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY RULING THAT THE TEXT MESSAGES FROM WHITE’S CELL PHONE WERE ADMISSIBLE.	9
A. The State presented sufficient evidence to authenticate the text messages.	10
B. Any error in admitting the text messages was harmless.....	17
II. THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENTS DURING REBUTTAL, TO THE EXTENT THEY WERE IMPROPER, DO NOT CONSTITUTE PLAIN ERROR.	20
A. The prosecutor’s first-person remark during rebuttal was not prosecutorial misconduct, but even if it was improper, it was not plain error.	22
B. The prosecutor did not denigrate defense counsel’s role or shift the burden of proof, and the comments did not constitute plain error.	27
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2006).....	20
<i>Bordley v. State</i> , 2020 WL 91078 (Del. Jan. 7, 2020).....	14
<i>Brokenbrough v. State</i> , 522 A.2d 851 (Del. 1987)	23, 24
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 840 A.2d 1256 (Del. 2004).....	11
<i>Coverdale v. State</i> , 844 A.2d 979 (Del. 2004).....	32
<i>Demby v. State</i> , 695 A.2d 1127 (Del. 1997).....	16
<i>Derosé v. State</i> , 840 A.2d 615 (Del. 2003).....	31
<i>Gregory v. State</i> , 2011 WL 4985654 (Del. Oct. 19, 2011).....	30
<i>Guilfoil v. State</i> , 2016 WL 943760 (Del. Mar. 11, 2016).....	17
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994)	9
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 1993 WL 445476 (Del. Nov. 1, 1993).....	18
<i>Money v. State</i> , 2008 WL 3892777 (Del. Aug. 22, 2008)	27, 33
<i>Moss v. State</i> , 2017 WL 2806269 (Del. June 28, 2017)	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 69 (Del. 1993)	18
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 85 A.3d 682 (Del. 2014)	10, 11, 15
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 1197 (Del. 2006)	31
<i>State v. Zachary</i> , 2013 WL 3833058 (Del. Super. Ct. July 16, 2013).....	11, 12, 17

Swanson v. Davis, 2013 WL 3155827 (Del. June 20, 2013)12

Szubielski v. State, 2013 WL 6211807 (Del. Nov. 26, 2013)30

Trala v. State, 2020 WL 7585642 (Del. Dec. 22, 2020).....24

Wainwright v. State, 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)20, 26

Walker v. State, 790 A.2d 1214 (Del. 2002).....29

Winowiecki v. Gidley, 2020 WL 6743472 (6th Cir. Sept. 8, 2020).....33

STATUTES AND RULES

D.R.E. 104.....10, 15

D.R.E. 901.....10, 12, 14
